

MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda Item No. VII.S. 4/28/2015

The City of **OKLAHOMA CITY**

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: James D. Couch, City Manager

Resolution declaring 300 gallons of paint surplus, and authorizing donation of the paint to The Neighborhood Alliance of Central Oklahoma for the purpose of painting local inner city homes to help improve those communities.

Background

The Neighborhood Alliance believes that for our community to advance, neighborhoods working together with local governments is essential for healthy communities. Since 1976, The Neighborhood Alliance has helped neighborhoods organize and communicate with each other and work with city and county governments to create safer, more attractive and healthier neighborhoods for all. The Neighborhood Alliance is a non-profit organization 501(c)(3) dedicated to the metropolitan neighborhoods of Central Oklahoma, and is funded by a mix of individual, neighborhood and corporate donations, as well as foundation grants and government contracts.

On June 22 through June 25, 2015 The Neighborhood Alliance of Central Oklahoma will be partnering with local inner city neighborhoods to help improve their communities. Those neighbors in need will receive a much needed home-facelift which will include painting the outside of several homes in Oklahoma City. The City of Oklahoma City collects paint at the Household Hazardous Waste Facility and wishes to donate 300 gallons of paint to The Neighborhood Alliance of Central Oklahoma. The Neighborhood Alliance of Central Oklahoma will sign a disclaimer of liability releasing The City of Oklahoma City from any liabilities.

Staff is requesting this paint be declared surplus by The City of Oklahoma City and donated to The Neighborhood Alliance of Central Oklahoma for their project on June 22 through June 25, 2015.

Review Public Works Department

Recommendation: Resolution be adopted.